Company and are not connected with any directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the

Company or its subsidiaries and its associates. Upon completion of the Placing, none of the Placees

and their respective associates has become a substantial shareholder of the Company.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses

payable by the Company, of approximately HK$24,300,000 are intended to be utilised for the

acquisition of FW Building.

http://www.sfc.hk/web/EN/files/CF/pdf/Takeovers%20Code/TO%20Code_2014%20Mar_Eng_TR.pdf

 2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 447,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 17.75% of the issued share capital of the

Company immediately before completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 15.07% of the

enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing.

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Number of

Shares % Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Landmark Profits 93,549,498 3.71 93,549,498 3.16

Goodco

  - Shares 645,781,194 25.64 645,781,194 21.77

  - underlying Shares of

   (i) 2014 CN (Note 2) 880,281 0.00 880,281 0.00

(ii) 2017 CN1 (Note 3) 100,000,000 0.00 100,000,000 0.00

(iii) 2017CN2 (Note 4) 188,000,000 0.00 188,000,000 0.00

Sub-total 739,330,692 29.35 739,330,692 24.93

Directors' and deemed interests

 in underlying Shares

 - share options 33,900,000 0.00 33,900,000 0.00

Sub-total 739,330,692 29.35 739,330,692 24.93

Noteholder

- underlying Shares

  of 2015 CB (note 5) 537,500,000 0.00 537,500,000 0.00

Balance of share options 56,500,000 0.00 56,500,000 0.00

   Public

Placees (Note 1) 0 0.00 447,000,000 15.07

Other public

1,779,501,367 70.65 1,799,501,367 60.00
shareholders

Total 2,518,832,059 100.00 2,965,832,059 100.00

Notes:

1. To the best of the knowledge of Directors, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are third

parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its respective connected persons.  None

of the Placees and their respective associates has become a substantial shareholder of the Company.

Therefore, the Placees are treated as public Shareholders.

2. Pursuant to the terms of the 2014CN, Goodco may convert at any time within the 5-year period

commencing from 27 March 2014.

3. Pursuant to the terms of the 2017CN1, Goodco may convert at any time within the 5-year period